

No. 02-311

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN WIGGINS,

Petitioner,

vs.

SEWALL SMITH, Warden, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 446-0345
Fax: (916) 446-1194
E-mail: cjlf@cjlf.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Table of authorities v
Interest of *amicus curiae* 1
Summary of facts and case 3
Summary of argument 4
Argument 6

I

The Sixth Amendment does not require an exhaustive
investigation of background in every capital case 6
 A. The *Strickland* test 6
 B. Reasonable investigation v. “scorched earth” 8
 C. Effective representation v. unlimited
 expenditure 15

II

Defense counsel’s tactical decision to forgo further
investigation into the defendant’s social history
background was objectively reasonable under the
circumstances of this case 19

III

The ABA’s position, as such, is entitled to no
special weight 25

IV

Teague and AEDPA preclude overruling *Burger* in this
habeas case 28

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 534 U. S. 1053, 151 L. Ed. 2d 561, 122 S. Ct. 642 (2001)	25
Bell v. Cone, 535 U. S. 685, 152 L. Ed. 2d 914, 122 S. Ct. 1843 (2002)	11
Burger v. Kemp, 483 U. S. 776, 97 L. Ed. 2d 638, 107 S. Ct. 3114 (1987) . . . 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 22, 28	
Butler v. McKellar, 494 U. S. 407, 108 L. Ed. 2d 347, 110 S. Ct. 1212 (1990)	28
Calderon v. Ashmus, 523 U. S. 740, 140 L. Ed. 2d 970, 118 S. Ct. 1694 (1998)	26
California v. Brown, 479 U. S. 538, 93 L. Ed. 2d 934, 107 S. Ct. 837 (1987)	23
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U. S. 168, 91 L. Ed. 2d 144, 106 S. Ct. 2464 (1986)	8, 12, 22
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U. S. 104, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1, 102 S. Ct. 869 (1982)	17, 24
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U. S. 745, 77 L. Ed. 2d 987, 103 S. Ct. 3308 (1983)	22
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U. S. 365, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305, 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986)	13
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U. S. 586, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973, 98 S. Ct. 2954 (1978)	17
Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U. S. 719, 119 L. Ed. 2d 492, 112 S. Ct. 2222 (1992)	2
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U. S. 654, 101 L. Ed. 2d 569, 108 S. Ct. 2597 (1988)	25

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U. S. 302, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256, 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	17
Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U. S. 470, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985, 120 S. Ct. 1029 (2000)	11
Saffle v. Parks, 494 U. S. 484, 108 L. Ed. 2d 415, 110 S. Ct. 1257 (1990)	28
Schlup v. Delo, 513 U. S. 298, 130 L. Ed. 2d 808, 115 S. Ct. 851 (1995)	18
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) . . . 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 19, 24, 25, 28	
Tarver v. Hopper, 169 F. 3d 710 (CA11 1999)	21
Teague v. Lane, 489 U. S. 288, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989)	6, 28
Teamsters v. United States, 431 U. S. 324, 52 L. Ed. 2d 396, 97 S. Ct. 1843 (1977)	26
Wiggins v. Corcoran, 164 F. Supp. 2d. 538 (D. Md. 2001)	4
Wiggins v. Corcoran, 288 F. 3d 629 (CA4 2002)	3, 4, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
Wiggins v. State, 324 Md. 551, 597 A. 2d 1359 (1991) . . .	3
Wiggins v. State, 352 Md. 580, 724 A. 2d 1 (1999)	3, 19, 20
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 362, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389, 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000)	13, 28
Woodford v. Visciotti, 537 U. S. ___, 154 L. Ed. 2d 279, 123 S. Ct. 357 (2002)	2, 29

United States Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 2254(d)	6, 28
28 U. S. C. § 2254(d)(1)	2

Miscellaneous

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.5(a)(1) (2001 ed.)	18
ABA Prosecutor Dissent to ABA House Report No. 107 (Feb. 1997), http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/ prosec.html#dissent	27
American Bar Association Advisory Committee on the Prosecution Function, Prosecutors and the ABA (1992)	27
American Bar Association, ABA Amicus Briefs, http://www.abanet.org/litigation/committee/amicus/ abapolicy.doc (viewed Feb. 11, 2003)	25
American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (4th ed. 1994)	19
Bilinois, Moral Appropriateness, Capital Punishment, and the <i>Lockett</i> Doctrine, 82 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 283 (1991)	17
Costanzo & White, An Overview of the Death Penalty and Capital Trials: History, Current Status, Legal Procedures, and Cost, 50 J. of Soc. Issues 1 (1994)	16
S. Easton, How to Win Jury Trials: Building Credibility with Judges and Jurors (1998)	23
Federalist Society Criminal Law and Procedure Practice Group, The ABA and Criminal Justice Issues (1997)	25, 26

Garey, Comment, The Cost of Taking a Life: Dollars and Sense of the Death Penalty, 18 U. C. D. L. Rev. 1221 (1985)	16
Garvey, Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What do Jurors Think?, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1538 (1998)	21, 24
Gold, Counties Struggle with High Cost of Prosecuting Death-Penalty Cases, Wall Street Journal, Jan. 9, 2002	15
Alberto Gonzales, Letter to ABA President Martha Barnett (Mar. 22, 2001), http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/03/20010322-5.html	27
Jones, Damned If You Do, Damned If You Don't, The Use of Mitigation Experts in Death Penalty Litigation, 24 Am. J. Crim. L. 359 (1997)	16
Lyon, Defending the Death Penalty Case: What Makes Death Different? 42 Mercer L. Rev. 695 (1991) . . .	16, 20
Nappan, Now, Only Wealthy Counties Can Afford to Execute People, L. A. Daily J., Aug. 22, 1990	12
National Judicial College and National Conference of State Trial Judges, Capital Cases Benchbook (1996)	15
New York State Defenders Association, Capital Losses: The Price of the Death Penalty for New York State, April 1, 1982	15
Scheidegger, ABA Briefs in the 1997-98 Supreme Court Term, 2 Criminal Law News, No. 3 (Federalist Society, Winter 1998)	26
